
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 25 March 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

 
Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 

using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 

Walk.  
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Stone (Chair), Madeleine Monaghan and Reid.  

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Shesha Lounge, 
First Floor, 137-139 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 
8LY. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

5 - 58 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Beth Morgan 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: b.morgan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 15 March 2019 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

 
 



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 25 March 2019 
 
Subject: Shesha Lounge, First Floor, 137-139 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, 

M8 8LY - (App ref: Premises Licence (new)224518) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control and Licensing   
_________________________________
[...]
the operating schedule. 

2.6.2 These steps must be translated into conditions by the licensing authority to be 
included in any granted premises licence, unless the conditions are modified 
by the Panel following consideration of relevant representations. These 
conditions are set out in the Schedule of Conditions at Appendix 4. 

3. Relevant Representations 

3.1 A total of two relevant representations were received in respect of the 
application (Appendix 3). The personal details of all members of the public 
have been redacted. Original copies of these representations will be available 
to the Panel at the hearing. 

Responsible Authorities:  

 Greater Manchester Police; 

Page 8

Item 4



 MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team;  

3.2 Summary of the representations:  

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

GMP This representation has been made on the 
grounds of public nuisance, public safety and the 
prevention of crime and disorder due to the 
following reasons.  The premises has allowed 
customers to smoke Shisha within the premises. 
Even with the shutters open, they would not 50% 
open to the elements.  Previous visits have been 
made and the shutters were found to be closed.  If 
shutters were to be open, this would then create a 
noise nuisance.  Clips have been shown on You 
Tube, showing people smoking inside the 
premises with the shutters closed. 

Refuse 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 
Compliance 

This representation has been made on the 
grounds of public nuisance, public safety, the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the protection 
of children from harm, due to the following 
reasons. The premises has previously been trading 
as a Shisha venue, where HMRC has visited and 
confiscated tobacco for non-duty paid, also a 
member of staff has been arrested for being an 
illegal immigrant. LOOH staff visited the premises 
on the 18/12/18. They found that smoking was 
been taking place and staff were obstructive and 
would not allow them to enter.  They also have 
concerns regarding noise and disturbance due to 
the location of residents in the nearby area. There 
are also concerns for the protection of children 
from harm, due to there already being a “children 
and toddlers” play area within the same building. 

Refuse 

3.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 
Conditions at Appendix 4. 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

Page 9

Item 4



4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing aut
[...]
: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

5.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

5.3 Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps set 
out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 

i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 

5.4 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

Page 13

Item 4



5.5 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of the 
application. 

5.6 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

5.7 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 
its decisions in anticipation of any a
[...]
ty of the 
premises in question. 
Please accept this as formal notification of the Greater Manchester Police objection to the premises licence in 

relation to the above premises on the grounds of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and the 

Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

 

The applicant Mr Jawad Butt has been involved with these premises for at least 12 years as there is an article in 

the Manchester Evening News from 2007 regarding him opening the premises. 

 
The applicant has allowed customers to smoke Shisha inside the premises which are not 50% open to the 
elements. The premises has large shutters in the 2 main walls which open to allow fresh air into the premises but 
even with these fully open it would not be 50% open. On previous visits to the premises by GMP and Manchester 
City council the shutters were found to be closed. 
 
If the shutters were open when the regulated entertainment was taking place this could also cause a noise 
nuisance. 
 
There are videos clips on YouTube showing customers smoking Shisha inside the premises with the shutters 
fully closed and GMP will show these at the hearing. 
 
Therefore the applicant would clearly be undermining the licensing objectives of the Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder, Public Safety and potentially the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
 
We therefore ask that this application is refused. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 41

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 2 of 2 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 42

Item 4Appendix 3,



 
 

 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 
Name Luke Solczak 

Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 
Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 
Email Address Luke.solczak@manchester.gov.uk 
Telephone Number 0161 234 1220 
 
Premise Details 

Application Ref No 224518 
Name of Premises Shesha Lounge 
Address First Floor, 137-139 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 8LY 
 
Representation 
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This representation should 
describe the likely effect of the grant of the licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on 
the vicinity of the premises.  
 
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOOH) have assessed the likely impact of the grant of 
this application taking into account a number of factors, including the nature of the area, hours 
applied for and any potential risk that the granting of the licence could lead to issues of crime and 
disorder, public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm. 
All of the comments below have been made in consideration of Manchester City Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy (SOLP) 2016 -2021. 
 
Paragraph 7.25 of Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (SOLP) 2016 - 2021 
provides that: Where its discretion is engaged, the licensing authority will ensure that due 
consideration is given to the proximity of licensed premises not only to local residents and 
businesses, but also in relation to other licensed premises, to ensure they are located in a 
position that does not adversely affect their ability to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The potential impact on any local residents will be an important matter for 
consideration. 
 
As a result of the assessment carried out for this application, the Licensing and Out of Hours 
team have concerns that the application and the proposed conditions in the operating schedule 
are not enough to uphold the four licensing objectives. 
 
The applicant has applied to operate Monday to Sunday from 1700hrs to 0200hrs (Monday 
morning) and to serve hot food and drink refreshments, the provision of live and recorded music 
after 2300hrs. The location of the premises is shown below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

Item 4Appendix 3,



 
 
The premises is currently operating under the name of Shesha Lounge and the premises are 
conducting activities that are in breach of the Health Act 2006 by allowing patrons to smoke 
tobacco products in an enclosed area that is below the required 50%. According to site 
visits carried out by the licensing compliance officers and building plans, there is no outside area 
where the use of shish pipes may be permitted. 
 
The premises is located on Cheetham Hill road, the buildings consists of several floors. The 
ground floor is a business called Monolos which is a children’s play area and café. The first floor is 
where Shesha Lounge is located and a residential flat on the top floor. The building has two 
entrances to the two businesses which shares a single outdoor area to gain access (See outline 
plans below). 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44

Item 4Appendix 3,



 
 

Page 45

Item 4Appendix 3,



T  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Shesha Lounge 
Entrance 

Monolos Entrance 

Shared Entrance to 
both businesses 

Page 46

Item 4Appendix 3,



Monolos is a children’s play area and café. The LOOH team have concerns that an establishment 
of this type and the people, it may attract may pose a risk to children. Monolos is open from 
1400hrs – 2300hrs Monday – Sunday which will be open during the requested hours of shesha 
lounge. 
 
The use of sheisha pipes also poses a fire risk due to the hot coals used in the smoking process. 
As stated above, the building forms multiple businesses one of which consist of a children and 
toddlers play area. 
 
Manchester City Council’s SOLP sets out the following standards (MS11) that applicants need to 
consider in relation to protecting children from harm when making an application for a premises: 
Regard should be had to specific risks that may arise when children are on the premises. The risk 
assessment should be documented and available for inspection by the responsible authorities 
upon request. Special consideration is expected to be given to promoted events in licensed 
premises aimed at, or likely to 
[...]
d Najnjam Butt he said he did not know the owners name or address. Officers 
could smell shisha went entered the premise but were advised there were no customers. 
 
However when officers initially tried the buzzer we could hear music and people.  I explained the 
Health  Act 2006 re smoking in an enclosed space he said they are 50% open but that he could 
not show me as the shutters to that space where broken.  Mr Butt then gave me a lengthy 
explanation regarding the broken shutters. 
 
Officers left the premises. At the side of the building officers could see the upstairs of the premise 
to be occupied be people, multi coloured lights in use and the atmosphere appeared to be 
Smokey.  Officers took a photograph. The shutters then came down over the windows. Officers 
believe It may have been captured making observations on their cctv. 
 

 
 
 
18th January 2019 – 22:31 
Officers witnessed twenty – twenty five customers smoking on the premises. The area in which 
these customers were smoking was substantially enclosed and were committing offences under 
Section 7 of the Act. Within the premises no smoking signs were present.  
 
The manger claims that these openings have been calculated by an architect in line with planning 
enforcement. At the time of the visit on each of the openings the shutters were closed.  
 
I asked to speak to the responsible person in charge. I was greeted by the manager of the 
premises Mr. Jawad Butt was present, who I recognised from a previous visit in which his 
application for a premises licence was discussed. I asked Mr. Butt why the shutters were closed 
on the premises. Mr. Butt stated that they were half closed as the weather outside was bad and 
caused issues to the premises. I stated to Mr. Butt that the shutters were fully down, and as a 
result of this the premises is now in breach of the health act. As officers were present the shutters 

Page 48

Item 4Appendix 3,



to the premises were opened. 
 
I explained to Mr. Butt that under Section 7 of the Health Act 2006 it is an offence to smoke within 
an enclosed space. I also advised that as he was the responsible person in charge under Section 
8 of the Health Act 2006 the responsible person is required to prevent this from occurring and 
failure to do so could lead to prosecution. Furthermore I added that instances like tonight will likely 
hinder the chances of application being granted for a premises licence. 
 
20th January 2018 – 22:00 
 
Manager advised they have had the shutters open all day. One shutter was closed with the 
remaining 5 open. Approx. 20 people inside, witnessed 4 pipes in use. 
 
25th January 2018 -  19:15 
 
On entering the main bar area only one of the shutters was open with the remaining 5 fully closed. 
On the elevated area 4 people and 2 lit pipes were witnessed.  
 
Officers informed Mr Butt that I was issuing him with a warning letter and informed him that he was 
in breach of the Health Act by allowing people to smoke within an enclosed area. He informed me 
that due to the weather he had closed some of the shutters as customers were leaving due to the 
cold weather. 
 
Mr Butt was again advised that he must keep all the shutters open and even with the shutters 
open it may not be compliant and further visits will be conducted. I also informed Mr Butt that he is 
not assisting his application for LNR as if he can not comply with officers requests in relation to 
keeping the shutters open then we do not have confidence that will uphold the licensing objectives 
if granted LNR. 
 
Mr Butt stated he understood and was trying to be compliant but it was effecting his business. 
 
Mr Butt was advised that random visits would be conducted and was happy with this and 
understood our concerns.  
 
26th January 2018 
 
Premises was visited - all windows were fully open in the main lounge area - there was a shisha 
pipe in use with hot coals and 4 males all smoking from the shisha pipe. 
 
Officers spoke with the manager of the premises and further advised him regarding the Health Act 
and the importance of having the windows fully open while shisha is being used. 
 
The manager stated that the windows have been open every day and showed us evidence of rain 
damage on the seats within the lounge. 
 
27th January 2018 -  22:25 
 
Officers Spoke with the owner Javad. There were 7 tables all with a number of people on up on 
the raised canopy with hot coals and shisha being smoked. All the side windows were fully open at 
the time of the visit, with water patches near the side indicating they had been open for some time. 
We again reiterated the importance of adhering to The Health Act. 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Item 4Appendix 3,



29th January 2018 -  21:50 
 
Internal Visit, spoke to a customer who presented himself to officers when we arrived. He was fully 
aware of why we had visited and was compliant with officer and confirmed Mr Butt was aware the 
shutters needed to remain open. I noticed 4 of the 6 shutters were fully open. Staff stated the two 
shutters were not working. 
 
29th January 2018 – 00:50 
 
4 of the 6 shutters were open.  
 
30th January 2018 – 23:30 
 
4 of the 6 shutters were open.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50

Item 4Appendix 3,



.  
 
The LOOH team feels that due to this and the lack of compliance with Manchester City Council 
Officers that the applicant will not be able to manage the premises effectiveley to promote the 
licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
As a result of this assessment we have concerns that the grant of this application is likely to lead 
to issues of crime and disorder, public safety, public nuisance and protection of children from 
harm. These concerns are also specifically that the grant of this license is likely to lead to public 
nuisance in the way of noise issues from the premises to local residents in nearby domestic 
dwellings from customers arriving in vehicles and customers entering and leaving the premises 
late at night. There are domestic dwellings/apartments opposite the premises and also flats above 
the adjacent premises, we have further concerns that under the public safety element of the 
licensing objectives, Officers within the team have witnessed breaches of the Health Act 2006. 
 
Our view is that the application is a way of allowing the applicant permission to open late at night 
which would allow it to operate as a Shisha café. 
 
The applicant offers no evidence in the operating schedule to show how he will promote the four 
licensing objectives within Section M of the application, specifically the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance, Public Safety and protection of children from harm, as noted above. 
 
We therefore recommend that the application is refused in order to prevent the problems 
described above. 
 
 
Recommendation: Refuse Application 

 

Page 51

Item 4Appendix 3,



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

1. There will be no supply or consumption of alcohol on the 
premises. 

2. Substantial food and soft drinks (including water) shall be 
available throughout opening hours. 

3. Staff training and effective management will ensure that 
there is no drinking or taking of any intoxicating substances 
on the premises. 

4. Staff training and effective management will ensure that no 
intoxicated persons will be allowed to enter the premises. 

5. An effective and adequate CCTV system equipped with a 
recording facility shall be installed, maintained and operated 
at the premises. Recorded images will be retained for 31 
days. 

6. Effective lighting shall be maintained and operated on all 
internal and external aspects of the premises 

7. All staff and management shall be provided with adequate 
and suitable training to enable them to deal with incidents of 
disorder within the premises 

8. The management shall conduct an ongoing risk assessment 
in relation to the search policy operated at the premises and 
if necessary an effective search policy shall be implemented 
to ensure that drugs and offensive weapons are not brought 
onto the premises by patrons 

9. Known offenders or drug dealers will not be permitted on the 
licensed premises. Information regarding known 
offenders/drug dealers will be shared with other licensed 
premises within the area. 

10. Any person found using drugs will be removed from the 
premises. Any person found to be dealing drugs will be 
detained and the police informed immediately. Drugs seized 
will be handed over to the police. 

11. All staff and management shall be provided with adequate 
and suitable training in issues of drug awareness. 

12. Staff will be trained in first aid and emergency procedures. 
All training and incidents shall be recorded in writing. 

13. Public liability insurance shall be maintained for the 
premises. 

14. Fire fighting equipment shall be maintained and serviced 
according to the manufacturer's instructions 

15. The capacity for the number of persons at the premises will 
be: 

N/A 

 

Applicant 

Page 53

Item 4Appendix 4,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

150 in the front seating area 

300 in the rear seating area. 

16. The management and staff will ensure that glasses are 
collected regularly. Regular inspections for broken glass will 
be made by staff and any broken glass found will be cleared 
away immediately by staff. 

17. A safety plan shall be implemented that shall include fire 
safety. 

18. An evacuation procedure which includes emergency exit 
from the premises by disabled customers shall be 
implemented at the premises and all staff shall be fully 
briefed in the procedure. 

19. All staff shall be trained in how to handle emergencies 

20. The management and staff shall make regular checks to 
ensure the toilets are well maintained and clear of all 
spillages. 

21. All staff shall be prov
[...]
osed by 

None, proposed to refuse application. 

 

N/A GMP  

 

None, proposed to refuse application. 

 

N/A 

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

Page 55

Item 4Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Item 4Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence for Shesha Lounge, First Floor, 137-139 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 8LY.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4 Schedule of conditions
	Appendix 5 do not publish




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 25 March 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford (Chair)  
 
Councillors: Grimshaw and Stone 
 
 
LACHP/19/54. Urgent Business  
 
Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Barca, Arches 8 And 9, 
Catalan Square, Duke Street, Manchester, M3 4WD. 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the Applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination.   
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the operating schedule and the conditions agreed 
between the parties.  
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for Pepe's Piri Piri, 26 Cheetham Hill 
Shopping Centre, 40 Bury Old Road, Manchester, M8 5EL. 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the Applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination.   
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the operating schedule and the conditions agreed 
between the parties.  
 
LACHP/19/55. Application for a New Premises Licence for Shesha Lounge, 

First Floor, 137-139 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 
8LY.  

 
The Committee was advised that the premises had been operating since 2007 and 
that the current application had been submitted following the previous licence lapsing 
in 2018. 
 
It was explained to the Committee that a dispute had arisen between the previous 
owners of the business resulting in the applicant taking over sole ownership. 
However, as a result of the dispute the owner overlooked applying to transfer the 
licence prior to it lapsing. 
 
The Committee was advised that the licensable hours under the lapsed licence were 
the same as what was being applied for in the current application. 
 



The Applicant accepted that a number of visits had been made to the premises and 
that on occasions shutters at the premises had not been open to assist with 
compliance with the provisions of the Health Act 2006. The applicant advised that 
they had experienced problems with two of the shutters and that this had contributed 
to them failing to comply with the requests of the officers from LOOH when visits had 
taken place. 
 
However, the point was made that the business had never been prosecuted for 
Health Act offences or received any complaints about the premises since it 
commenced trading in 2007. 
 
The Committee was advised that there was no intention to supply alcohol and their 
focus was purely on providing a shisha pipe service and coffees, mocktails and fizzy 
drinks.  
 
There was an indication given that that the number of persons attending the premises 
ranged from 40-50 mid- week and 70-100 at weekend. 
 
It was also advised that, given the nature of the premises, there was no need to 
employ door supervisors. 
 
Finally, the Applicant stated that sufficient steps had been taken to ensure that 
children were protected from harm by restricting access to the Premises.   
 
GMP advised the Committee that they objected to the application as the premises 
was failing to uphold the crime and disorder licensing objective by failing to ensure 
compliance with the Health Act 2006. 
 
LOOH advised the Committee that they had visited the premises on numerous 
occasions and observed that the shutters had not been open. As a result LOOH had 
warned that the premises were not at least 50% open to the elements and thus in 
breach of the Health Act 2006. 
 
It was stated to the Committee that on at least one occasion a member of staff did 
not know who the owner of the premises was and that the buzzer facility at the 
entrance to the premises was faulty. 
 
LOOH indicated that they had concerns over public safety given the nature of the 
business being operated from the premises 
 
The Committee was satisfied that the Applicant would be capable of upholding the 
licensing objectives. 
 
It noted that a significant number of conditions had been proposed by the Applicant to 
assist the premises in meeting its responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
However, it was apparent to the Committee that further training was required on the 
part of the management/ staff to reinforce its obligation to safeguard public safety 
concerns. 
 



As a result of the need to attend/ deliver further training the Committee felt it 
appropriate, at the present time, to limit the capacity for the number of persons at the 
premises to 150. 
 
The Committee expressed concerns that there appeared to be a number of breaches 
of the Health Act 2006 but noted the Applicant’s submissions that the premises had 
not been convicted of any such offences. 
 
It accepted that the faulty shutters may have been a contributory factor for the 
company failing to adhere to the Health Act legislation and noted that these were to 
be rectified in the foreseeable future.    
 
Furthermore, it also took account of the fact that there had been no complaints made 
against the premises since it commenced trading in 2007 and that, until recently, the 
hours of licensable activities mirrored those being applied for.  
 
In reaching its decision the Committee took into account the Licensing Act 2003 s182 
guidance, licensing objectives and its own licensing policy. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the Application subject to the conditions consistent with the operating 
schedule (proposed by the Applicant) save for an amendment to condition 15 
namely:- 
 
“The capacity for the number of persons at the premises will be 150 “ 
 
and subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. The Premises Licence Holder / Manager shall ensure that at all times when 
the public is present there is at least one competent person able to administer 
first aid, that an adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and 
materials is available on the premises, and that adequate records are 
maintained in relation to the supply of any first aid treatment. 

2. The Premises Licence Holder/ Manager shall attend a formal training course, 
provided by Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service, on public safety for 
licensed premises where such training is available, and provide evidence of 
attendance if requested. 

3.  All staff on duty at the premises shall be trained in the Fire Safety and 
Evacuation procedures for the premises and aware of their individual 
responsibilities. This includes and door supervisors. Documented records of 
training completed shall be kept for each member of staff. Training shall be 
regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. Training 
records shall be made available for inspection upon request by a police officer 
or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council.     


